

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

No. 11-50862

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

PLAINTIFF - APPELLEE,

v.

JERRY STEVENS; DEBORAH STEVENS,

DEFENDANTS - APPELLANTS.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

ROBERT PITMAN
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

GARY W. WRIGHT
ASSISTANT UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

UNITED STATES ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
601 N.W. LOOP 410, SUITE 600
SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78216-5597
(210) 384-7340
(210) 384-7358 (FAX)

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
I. REGULATORY BACKGROUND	4
II. PRIOR PROCEEDINGS	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT IT WAS WITHOUT JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER CHALLENGES TO THE VALIDITY OF FCC STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	15
III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THE STEVENS LIABLE FOR BROADCASTING WITHOUT A LICENSE.	24
A. The undisputed evidence shows that the Stevens were broadcasting without a license or other authorization from the FCC.....	24
B. The Stevens’ legal objections are without merit.....	25
1. The Stevens did not have to consent to regulation or otherwise apply for a license for the FCC’s rules to apply.	26
2. The Stevens’ broadcasts fall within Section 301’s licensing requirement.	27

3. Section 15.239(b) of the FCC’s Rules does not
provide a defense to the Stevens’ unlicensed
broadcasting.....29

CONCLUSION32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Action for Childrens Television v. FCC (ACT I),
827 F. Supp. 4 (D.D.C. 1993), *aff'd*, 59 F.3d
1249 (D.C. Cir. 1995) (*ACT II*).....16

AT&T Corp. v. FCC, 323 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir.
2003).....20

Bywater Neighborhood Ass’n v. Tricarico, 879 F.2d
165 (5th Cir. 1989), *cert. denied*, 494 U.S. 1004
(1990) 17, 18

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council,
467 U.S. 837, 843 (1984)23

City of Arlington v. FCC, No. 10-60039, slip. op. at
26-27 (5th Cir. Jan. 23, 2012)23

Coal. for Noncommercial Media v. FCC, 249 F.3d
1005 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....27

Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. United States, 316
U.S. 407 (1942)17

Dresser v. MEBA Med. & Benefits Plan, 628 F.3d
705 (5th Cir. 2010)15

FCC v. ITT World Commc’ns, Inc., 466 U.S. 463
(1984) 16, 19

FCC v. Pottsville Broad. Co., 309 U.S. 134 (1940).....29

FCC v. Summa Corp., 447 F. Supp. 923 (D. Nev.
1978)..... 18, 24

Fisher’s Blend Station, Inc. v. Tax Comm’n, 297
U.S. 650 (1936)27

Grid Radio v. FCC, 278 F.3d 1314 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 21, 22

KVUE, Inc. v. Austin Broad. Corp., 709 F.2d 922
(5th Cir. 1983), *aff’d mem.*, 465 U.S. 1092 (1984).....5, 29

La Voz Radio de la Comunidad v. FCC, 223 F.3d
313 (6th Cir. 2000)22

Ligon v. LaHood, 614 F.3d 150 (5th Cir. 2010),
cert. denied, 131 S.Ct. 3063 15, 17

Nat’l Broad. Co., Inc. v. United States, 319 U.S.
 190 (1943) 21, 27

Pleasant Broad. Co. v. FCC, 564 F.2d 496 (D.C.
 Cir. 1977).....24

Red Lion Broad. Co., Inc. v. FCC, 395 U.S. 367
 (1969) 21,22

SBC Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC, 373 F.3d 140 (D.C.
 Cir. 2004).....20

Sw. Bell Tel. v. Ark. Pub. Serv., 738 F.2d 901 (8th
 Cir. 1984), *vacated and remanded on other
 grounds*, 476 U.S. 1167 (1986).....19

*Tanglewood E. Homeowners v. Charles-Thomas,
 Inc.*, 849 F.2d 1568, 1572 (5th Cir. 1988).....15

Teemac v. Henderson, 298 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 2002).....15

Telecomm. Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC (TRAC),
 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)17

*U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n v. Radiation
 Tech., Inc.*, 519 F. Supp. 1266 (D.N.J. 1981)23

*United States v. Any and All Radio Station
 Transmission Equip. (Bent Oak)*, 204 F.3d 658
 (6th Cir. 2000)22

*United States v. Any and All Radio Station
 Transmission Equip. (Laurel Avenue)*, 207 F.3d
 458 (8th Cir. 2000), *cert. denied*, 531 U.S.
 1071(2001) 17, 19, 22

United States v. Brown, 661 F.2d 855 (10th Cir.
 1981) (per curiam).....27

United States v. Butterfield, 91 F. Supp. 2d 704 (D.
 Vt. 2000)..... 27,28

United States v. Daniels, 418 F. Supp. 1074 (D.S.D.
 1976).....18

United States v. Dunifer, 219 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 21, 22

United States v. First City Nat’l Bank of Houston, 386 U.S. 361 (1967)18

United States v. Ganley, 300 F. Supp. 2d 200 (D. Maine 2004).....28

United States v. Neely, 595 F. Supp. 2d 662 (D.S.C. 2009).....18

United States v. Neset, 235 F.3d 415 (8th Cir. 2000)22

United States v. TravelCenters of America, 597 F. Supp. 2d 1222 (D. Or. 2007).....18

Weissinger v. United States, 423 F.2d 795 (5th Cir. 1970).....15

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 13451

28 U.S.C. § 1355(a).....1

28 U.S.C. §§ 2341 *et seq.*.....7, 16

28 U.S.C. § 2342 16, 17

28 U.S.C. § 2342(1).....7

47 U.S.C. § 154(i)5

47 U.S.C. § 301 2,4,9,10,12,21,26,31

47 U.S.C. § 301(a)..... 14, 28,30

47 U.S.C. § 301(b).....29

47 U.S.C. § 301(d).....29

47 U.S.C. § 307(a).....5

47 U.S.C. § 307(e).....6

47 U.S.C. § 3126

47 U.S.C. § 312(f)(1)6

47 U.S.C. § 312(f)(2)6
 47 U.S.C. § 401(a).....22
 47 U.S.C. § 402(a)..... 10,13,16
 47 U.S.C. § 402(b).....17
 47 U.S.C. § 50313
 47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1).....6
 47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(2)(E).....6
 47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(3)(B)16
 47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(4).....7
 47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(4)(A)9
 47 U.S.C. § 504(a)..... 1,3,13,18

REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R. § 1.220
 47 C.F.R. § 1.320
 47 C.F.R. § 1.80(b)(4)6
 47 C.F.R. § 1.115(k).....20
 47 C.F.R. § 1.40120
 47 C.F.R. pt. 155, 25
 47 C.F.R. § 15.130
 47 C.F.R. § 15.1(b).....6, 31
 47 C.F.R. § 15.239(b)..... 5,8,14,29,31

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Jerry and Deborah Stevens, 25 FCC Rcd 72 (Enf. Bur. 2010)..... 2, 8, 9, 10
Jerry and Deborah Stevens, NAL No. 201032540002 (Enf. Bur. 2009)9
Jerry and Deborah Stevens, No. W200932540003 (Enf. Bur. 2009).....8

*Revision of Part 15 of the Rules Regarding the
Operation of Radio Frequency Devices Without
an Individual License, 4 FCC Rcd 3493 (1989),
recon. denied, 5 FCC Rcd 1110 (1990).*31

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Communications Amendments Act of 1982, Pub. L.
No. 97-259, 96 Stat. 1087.....28
